

No. D080942

**IN THE COURT OF APPEAL OF THE
STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FOURTH APPELLATE DISTRICT, DIVISION ONE**

MARVIN DONIUS and RINCON MUSHROOM
CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.,
Plaintiffs and Appellants,

v.

COUNTY OF SAN DIEGO and
NORTH COUNTY TRANSIT DISTRICT,
Defendants and Respondents.

On appeal from the Superior Court for the
County of San Diego
Honorable Joel R. Wohlfeil
No. 37-2020-00015528-CU-PO-CTL

APPELLANTS' COMBINED REPLY BRIEF

Manuel Corrales, Jr., Esq.
SBN 117647
17140 Bernardo Center Drive,
Suite 358
San Diego, CA 92128
858.521.0634
mannycorrales@yahoo.com

Rupa G. Singh, SBN 214542
NIDDRIE ADDAMS
FULLER SINGH LLP
501 W. Broadway, Suite 800
San Diego, CA 92101
858.699.7278
rsingh@appealfirm.com

Attorney for Plaintiffs and Appellants
MARVIN DONIUS and RINCON MUSHROOM
CORPORATION OF AMERICA, INC.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 6

II. LEGAL DISCUSSION..... 9

 A. **Notwithstanding Defendants’
 Contrary Argument, the Attempted
 Right-of-Way Easement Across the
 Property Was Void**..... 9

 1. The Claimed Easement Was
 Invalid Absent Recordation in the
 County Recorder’s Office..... 9

 2. The Secretary’s Approval on the
 1935 Road Survey Map Did Not
 Constitute the Easement Itself, Nor
 Did Recordation With the BIA or the
 County Surveyor’s Office Suffice 12

 3. The Minor’s Lack of Consent
 Through a Guardian Rendered
 the Attempted Right-of-Way
 Conveyance Void 14

 4. Substantial Evidence Did Not
 Establish the Secretary’s Approval
 of Allottee’s Conveyance, as
 Opposed to the Tribe’s Conveyance..... 17

 5. The Official Duty Presumption
 Does Not Apply to Salvage the
 Evidentiary Defect 20

 B. **Substantial Evidence Does Not
 Establish that Plaintiff Donius
 Impliedly Dedicated His Property
 for, or Impliedly Permitted, the
 Placement of the Traffic Light and
 Bus Stop Structures at Issue** 21

| | |
|--|-----------|
| C. Defendants are Wrong That Plaintiffs Invited the Error in Special Instructions 10 and 16 They Proffered, Erroneously Stating that the Secretary Could Convey Right-of-Way Easements on Allotted Indian Land Without the Allottee's Consent | 25 |
| III. CONCLUSION | 28 |
| <u>CERTIFICATE OF LENGTH</u> | 29 |
| <u>CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE</u> | 30 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

| | |
|--|------------|
| <u>Alexander v. Nextel Communications, Inc.</u> (1997) 52 Cal.App.4th 1376, 1381–1382 | 21 |
| <u>Anchor Oil Co. v. Gray</u> (1921) 256 U.S. 519 | 16 |
| <u>Arenas v. Preston</u> (9th Cir. 1950) 181 F.2d 62..... | 16 |
| <u>Bacher v. Patencio</u> (S.D. Cal. 1964) 232 F.Supp. 939, 941 | 15, 16, 17 |
| <u>Dougery v. Bettencourt</u> (1931) 214 Cal. 455, 461–464 | 11 |
| <u>Fettig v. Fox</u> (D. ND 2020) No. 1:19-cv-096, 2020 WL 9848691, at *14..... | 15 |
| <u>Gamerberg v. 3000 E. 11th St., LLC</u> (2020) 44 Cal.App.5th 424, 434 | 12, 13 |
| <u>Khoiny v. Dignity Health</u> (2020) 76 Cal.App.5th 390, 419–420 | 26 |
| <u>Kuhn v. Dep’t of Gen. Servs.</u> (1994) 22 Cal.App.4th 1627, 1633 | 20, 22 |
| <u>LeMons v. Regents of Univ. of Cal.</u> (1978) 21 Cal.3d 869, 875 | 27 |
| <u>Lund v. San Joaquin Valley Railroad</u> (2003) 31 Cal.4th 1, 7 | 26 |
| <u>Maureen K. v. Tuschka</u> (2013) 215 Cal.App.4th 519, 531 | 27 |

| | |
|--|----|
| <u>McLear-Gary v. Scott</u> (2018) 25 Cal.App.5th 145, 159 | 23 |
| <u>Nebraska Public Power Dist. v. 100.95 Acres of Land</u> (8th Cir. 1983) 719 F.2d 956, 959..... | 14 |
| <u>Nicodemus v. Washington Water Power Co.</u> (9th Cir. 1959) 264 F.2d 614, 616–617..... | 19 |
| <u>Oklahoma v. Texas</u> (1922) 258 U.S. 574434 | 16 |
| <u>People v. Acevedo</u> (2003) 105 Cal.App.4th 195, 198–199 | 20 |
| <u>Spector v. Pete</u> (1958) 157 Cal.App.2d 432, 437–440..... | 15 |
| <u>Stevenson v. City of Downey</u> (1962) 205 Cal.App.2d 585, 592..... | 10 |
| <u>Suman v. BMW of N. Am., Inc.</u> (1994) 23 Cal.App.4th 1, 9 | 25 |
| <u>Truskett v. Closser</u> (1915) 236 U.S. 223, 225 | 15 |
| <u>United States v. Oklahoma Gas & Elec. Co.</u> (10th Cir. 1942) 127 F.2d 349, 353–354..... | 19 |
| <u>Warsaw v. Chicago Metallic Ceilings, Inc.</u> (1984) 35 Cal.3d 564, 570 | 24 |

STATUTES

| | |
|------------------------------|--------|
| 25 U.S.C § 405..... | 15, 16 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 311 | 26, 27 |
| 25 U.S.C. § 341 | 26, 27 |
| Cal. Gov. Code § 27279 | 14 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| Civil Code § 1169..... | 10, 13 |
| Civil Code § 1170..... | 10 |
| Civil Code § 1214..... | 9, 11 |
| Civil Code § 1215..... | 13 |
| Civil Code § 1217..... | 11 |
| Civil Code § 877.050..... | 10 |
| Code of Civil Procedure § 647..... | 25 |
| Evidence Code § 664 | 20, 21 |
| Miller & Starr, Cal. Real Estate (3d ed. 2009) § 11:6 | 10 |
